
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 
To: Councillor Kent (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 26 November 2024.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 15 
November 2024. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
 
 
 



 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
she has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

15 October 2024.  
 

4. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 
of public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 15 November 
2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this 
agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live 
and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Enforcement Policy for Smoke Emissions 
within Smoke Control Areas (SCAs)   

(Pages 7 - 30) 

 The report outlines a proposed City of York Council enforcement 
policy for a new civil penalty regime for smoke emissions from 
chimneys within designated Smoke Control Areas (SCAs). 
 

6. Update of Climate Change Action Plan   (Pages 31 - 60) 
 The Climate Change Action Plan supports the York Climate 

Change Strategy and sets out the actions to be taken to reduce 
emissions and improve climate resilience in York. This report 
presents the updated Action Plan for 2024.  
 

7. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2023/24   (Pages 61 - 80) 
 This report marks the fourth year of reporting carbon emissions 

for the council’s buildings and operations, and it asks the 
Executive Member to approve the Annual Carbon Emissions 
Report for publication.  
 

8. York Emissions Inventory Report 2024   (Pages 81 - 94) 
 This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory 
[...]
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 15 October 2024 

Present 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Kent (Executive Member) 
 
Matthew Pawson, Environmental Health, and 
Trading Standards Manager 
Claire Foale, Interim Director of City 
Development  
Paul McCabe, York Green Streets Project 
Manager 

  

 

5. Declarations of Interest (10:00 am)  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other 
registrable interests, she might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if she had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
6. Minutes (10:00 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 
July 2024 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation (10:01 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Waller spoke on agenda item 5, York Green Streets - 
Progress and Next Steps. He discussed suitable locations 
within his ward, and the Woodland Trust principles of the “right 
tree in the right place.” He noted that locations and species of 
trees should be determined following public consultation and he 
acknowledged that the trees planted should be able to reach 
mature growth without any intervention. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



8. Food Service Plan 2024-2025 (10:05 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 2024-25 in 
compliance with the requirements of the Food Law Code of 
Practice. 

 
The Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager 
provided an update noting that the council was required to 
produce an annual food service plan to satisfy the statutory 
requirements within the Food Law Code of Practice which was 
overseen by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). The plan 
demonstrated how the council would fulfil the duties placed 
upon it by the Food Law Code of Practice. 
 
In answer to questions raised by the Executive Member, it was 
confirmed that:  

 The backlog of Category D inspections, which had 
occurred due to the impact of the pandemic and the 
suspension of routine food inspections, had been cleared. 

 Officers had seen an increased turnover of business 
ownership in the food sector, and it was anticipated that 
this would continue in the year ahead and could place a 
strain on the team’s resources due to the requirement to 
undertake inspections of these new premises upon 
opening. 

 The council also offered sup
[...]
ard delivery 
contracts subject to grant funding bids being 
successful. 

 
Reason: So that contract procurement can proceed swiftly 

following confirmation of grant funding. 
 
 

 

Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.26 am]. 

Page 6



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Meeting date: 19 November 2024  

Report of: James Gilchrist, Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 

Portfolio of: Councillor Jenny Kent, Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency  

 

Decision Report: Enforcement Policy for Smoke 
Emissions within Smoke Control Areas (SCAs) 
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The report outlines a proposed CYC enforcement policy for a new 

civil penalty regime for smoke emissions from chimneys within 
designated Smoke Control Areas (SCAs). SCAs are areas where 
people and businesses must not emit substantial amounts of 
smoke from a chimney. In addition, only authorised fuels can be 
burned in a SCA unless an ‘exempt appliance’ is being used. 

2. The Environment Act 2021 (EA 2021) introduced new air quality 
targets and amended Part 3 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (CAA 1993), 
the UK’s main legislative framework for the control of pollution / 
smoke emissions from domestic solid fuel burning. These 
amendments replaced a criminal prosecution enforcement regime 
with a civil penalty procedure, with the aim of making enforcement 
quicker, simpler and more proportionate. They remove the 
previously available statutory defences to smoke emissions, 
including the use of an exempt appliance or an authorised fuel.  

3. The burning of solid fuels such as wood, usually in homes, emits 
particulate matter (PM), nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and other pollution 
that damages local air quality. Domestic combustion of wood is 
one of the largest single primary emission sources of fine 
particulate matter (PM2.5). All local authorities are required to 
support the delivery of national PM2.5 targets by taking action to 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/smoke-control-area-rules
https://smokecontrol.defra.gov.uk/fuels.php?country=england
https://smokecontrol.defra.gov.uk/appliances.php?country=england
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2021/30/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1993/11/contents


 

reduce emissions from sources within their control1. Reductions in 
particulate matter will improve public health. 

4. The proposed policy will sit under the Council’s general 
enforcement policy and will also contribute to the Council’s Local 
Air Quality Management responsibilities under the Environment 
Act 1995 (as amended by the Environment Act 2021). The policy 
directly contributes to delivery of measures in CYC’s Fourth Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP4) which states that CYC will prioritise 
‘regulation and control of domestic emissions’ and will investigate 
complaints of non-compliance with SCA regulations, taking 
enforcement action where necessary in line with the Clean Air Act 
1993.  AQAP4 specifically highlights the need for a new CYC 
policy covering civil penalties for smoke emissions within SCAs.  

5. The outlined policy and penalty regime is in line with statutory 
guidance from DEFRA that covers the enforcement action local 
authorities can take in smoke control areas. The policy applies to 
residents and businesses located in smoke control areas and that 
burn solid fuels. It does not ban the burning of solid fuels, but 
ensures that they are smokeless, ‘ready to burn’ or used in 
appliances that minimise smoke.  

Benefits and Challenges 

6. The policy would enable a consistent approach with other local 
authority areas and would act as a deterrent to burning non-
authorised fuels (or using non-exempt appliances) in smoke 
control areas, which contribute to air pollution and especially fine 
particulate concentrations which impact human health. 

7. CYC would be unable to enfo
[...]
ontrol Area in the 
future. 

Page 9

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14499&Ver=4
https://www.york.gov.uk/CouncilPlan
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14499&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14499&Ver=4


 

delivered using existing staff resource and budgets, including 
DEFRA funding provided to all local authorities with SCAs. 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
13. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
(i) Adopt the ‘Civil Penalties for Smoke Emissions within 

Smoke Control Areas Policy’ in accordance with Option 
A set out below. 

 
Reason: The outlined policy and penalty regime is in line with 

DEFRA guidance and the revised Clean Air Act, 
introduced in response to new national air quality targets 
introduced through the Environment Act 2021. The policy 
would enable consistency in approach with other UK 
authority areas and would act as a deterrent to burning 
non-authorised fuels (or using non-exempt appliances) in 
smoke control areas which contribute to air pollution and 
especially fine particulate concentrations across the city 
which impact human health. 

Background 

14. The burning of solid fuels such as wood and coal contribute to 
particulate matter (PM) and other pollutant emissions that harm 
local air quality. It is estimated that domestic and commercial 
combustion are responsible for 44% of PM10 emissions and 68% of 
PM2.5 emissions across York. Domestic combustion is estimated to 
be responsible for around 37% of PM2.5 emissions, with the 
majority (about 31%) from wood burning. National emissions 
mapping estimates that domestic combustion of wood accounts for 
over twice the PM2.5 emissions of that produced by road traffic 
across York4. 

15. Emissions of very fine particles (PM2.5 and smaller) present in 
smoke are particularly harmful to health as their size means they 
can get deep into the lungs and enter the bloodstream to be 
transported a
[...]
age 13



 

penalty regime with respect to emissions of smoke within 
designated smoke control areas in line with DEFRA guidance. 
  
Option A (recommended) 
 

 Adopt the ‘Civil Penalties for Smoke Emissions within 
Smoke Control Areas Policy’ at Annex A with statutory 
minimum penalty of £175 for first offence and statutory 
maximum penalty of £300 for any repeat offence. 

 Delegate authority to the Director of Transport, 
Environment & Planning to issue warning letters, notices of 
intent, final notices and to consider objections received 
under Schedule 1A of the Clean Air Act in accordance with 
the Policy at Annex A and the procedural flowchart at 
Annex B. 

 The approach is considered proportionate and in line with 
DEFRA guidance and would demonstrate that CYC is 
actively taking steps to reduce particulate emission within its 
area for the protection of public health. 

 Issue of a warning letter (‘improvement notice’) following a 
complaint enables the alleged perpetrator to respond to the 
complaint and advice provided by CYC. This is not a legal 
requirement but will allow the person responsible to take 
appropriate action to prevent further smoke emissions and 
avoid a penalty charge. This is in line with CYC’s 
‘proportionate approach’ in our recently updated enforcement 
policy. 

 CYC can retain any income received from any penalty 
charges, although it is anticipated that cost of officer time for 
investigating complaints and serving FPNs would exceed 
any such penalties (even if the penalty is set in all cases at 
the maximum level). 

 
Option B – Adopt policy with alternative penalty structure within 
the range of £175 (statutory minimum) - £300 (statutory 
maximum).  
  
 Consideration could be given to a more significant penalty (in 

excess of statutory minimum level fine of £175) for first offence, 
which may drive compliance. In addition, consideration could be 
given to a less significant penalty for second and further 
offences (lower t
[...]
limate Change Strategy, to demonstrate how the Council is 
working towards Net Zero by 2030. The Action Plan is itself part of 
the governance arrangements to track action, monitor progress, 
report annually and assign responsibility towards our climate 
change ambition.  
 

9. The Action Plan draws strong links with Council’s 10 Year 
Strategies for Health & Wellbeing and Economic Growth, and other 
Council strategies and policies covering transport, retrofit, tourism, 
skills and planning.  
 

10. The Local Area Energy Plan has provided an evidence base of 
significant changes that need to go ahead across the city  
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

11. Many of the 82 actions within the action plan are already funded 
through ongoing work within council teams or through separate 
funding streams that teams have applied for. Some actions are yet 
to find funding or will be taken up by external organisations. 
  

Page 32



 

12. Implementation of some actions can also reduce costs for the 
council, organisations and city residents such as encouraging 
transport modal shift or improving energy efficiency of buildings.  
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
13. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

i. Approve the refreshed Climate Change Action Plan and 
revert to biennial updates (Option 3).  

 
Reason 
The updated action plan is more in-line with current Council 
actions and those that can be achieved in the next few years. 
The updated Action Plan covers both mitigation and adaptation 
actions, providing a more comprehensive reflection of activity to 
support our climate change objectives. 
 
A biennial update reduces the resource requirements on the 
team and will allow for a more detailed revision, with full 
consultation and continuous improvement of the Action Plan.  

 

Background 
 
14. In 2019 City of York Council declared a climate emergency and 

created an ambition to reach Net Zero carbon by 2030. In 
December 2022, ‘The York Climate Change Stra
[...]
ween the action plans and some areas 
that can be strengthened in the next refresh.  

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
26. Options for this decision include: 

 
Option 1 – Do Not Approve the Climate Change Action Plan 
 
Do not approve the updated Climate Change Action Plan and 
continue with the one adopted in 2022. The 2022 Action Plan does 
not show the progress made since adoption and many of the actions 
have now been completed, superseded or consolidated, making it 
difficult to navigate. It also fails to provide an accurate representation 
of the latest requirements and activity in the city and omits the 
emphasis on making Yok climate ready, following the Executive 
Member Decision in November 2023.  
 
Option 2 – Approve the Climate Change Action Plan and continue 
with and annual update 
 

Page 35



 

Approve the updated Climate Change Action Plan. The updated 
action plan is more in-line with current Council actions and those that 
can be achieved in the next few years. Updates to the Action Plan 
make it easier to navigate and more informed. The updated Action 
Plan covers both mitigation and adaptation actions, providing a more 
comprehensive reflection of activity to support our climate change 
objectives. 
 
The resource and capacity requirements to refresh the Action Plan 
are not sustainable for future annual updates. The refresh process 
began has taken 6 months owing the detailed input and consultation 
with internal and external stakeholders. This impacts the team’s 
ability to deliver against the action plan and is not seen as a 
sustainable or cost-effective use of these resources. If annual 
updates were to continue, the level of consultation and detail would 
need to be reduced, and new information and developments into the 
plan would be scaled-back.  
 
Option 3 – Approve the Climate Change Action Plan and revert to a 
biennial update 
 
Approval of the refreshed Action Plan is as above but revert to 
provide future updates every 2 years. This reduces the resource 
requirements on the team and will allow for a more detailed revision, 
with full consultation and continuous improvement of the Action Plan. 
Progress against individual actions within the plan can still be 
provided on an annual basis.  
 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 

 Financial: The action plan itself can be reviewed and updated 
within current resources. The action plan identifies a large 
number of projects that are agreed through their own financial 
approvals. 

 

 Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications 
contained within this report. However, should additional resources 
be required by the Council to deliver the actions these would be 
established and resourced in accordance with normal council 
policy.   

 

 Legal: There are no legal implications linked to the 
recommendations specifically referred to within this report. 

 

Page 36



 

 Procurement: Whilst there are no direct procurement 
implications relating to the report itself, should any funding require 
external delivery, this must be procured via a compliant, process 
in accordance with the council’s Contract Procedure Rules and 
where applicable, the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (soon to 
be Procurement Act 2023). 

 

 Health and Wellbeing: Public Health support the 
recommendations in this report, by refreshing the actions in the 
plan that address climate impacts before they escalate, can save 
significant healthcare costs by reducing the prevalence of climate-
related diseases. 
 
Fewer people experiencing preventable illnesses due to pollution, 
extreme heat, or climate disasters can alleviate the financial 
burden on healthcare systems and communities, freeing 
resources for other essential health services. 
 
Through comprehensive climate action, societies can 
simultaneously improve public health and build more sustainable 
and resilient communities. 
 

 Environment and Climate action: The refreshed Climate 
Chang
[...]
easons 

 
15. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i) Approve the Annual Emissions Report for publication.  

 
    Reason: To monitor progress against the Council’s ambition to be 

net zero by 2030. 
 

Background 
 
Accounting Methodology 
 
16. The Council’s 2023/24 emissions are reported using the Local 

Government Association’s (LGA) Greenhouse Gas Accounting 
Tool. 
 

17. An operational boundary was adopted to account for sites the 
Council has ownership of, or maintenance responsibility over. This 

Page 63



 

includes the Council’s own corporate buildings, maintained schools 
and libraries.  
 

18. 2022/23 was the first year in which the reporting scope was 
expanded to include buildings beyond the Council’s corporate 
buildings. Accounting for the emissions of our wider estate portfolio 
is important to understand how we can holistically reduce 
emissions to achieve the Council’s ambition for net zero by 2030.  
 

19. In 2023/24, there has been a further expansion of the scope, and 
some recategorisation of data. Details of this are provided below. 

 
Annual Emissions 2023/24 
 

20. The Council’s operational emissions totalled 5,625 tCO2e in 
2023/24. Direct (Scope 1) emissions from Council-owned buildings 
and vehicles are the largest contributor to operational emissions. 
Scope 2 emissions (from purchased and metered electricity) are 
deemed to be zero due to our green tariff2, aside from the 
electricity used by our electric fleet vehicles outside of our own 
electric charge points. Indirect (Scope 3) emissions result from the 
wider supply chain, rather than from activities under direct control. 

 

                                      
2 2 Since April 2020, we purchase 100% renewable electricity, reducing our emissions by 2,225 tCO2e 
this year. 23tCO2e have been produced by electricity for cars and vans in our fleet using the public 
charging network.   

1,920

3,617 3,591
3,242

3,882

3,236 23

69

40 42

50

1,231

1,164
489

0

100
[...]
o understand the impact our 
actions have on the environment. The Council Plan includes 
carbon emissions across the city as a Key Performance Indicator 
of City Outcomes for this reason. 

 

Page 82



 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

12. This report identifies the value of emissions across the city and the 
associated annual trends. There are no identifiable financial 
implications arising from the recommendations in the report that 
will impact the Council’s Financial Strategy.  

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
13. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i) Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report for publication. 

 
    Reason: To provide transparency of progress against the ambition 

for York to be net zero by 2030 in line with the Council 
Plan’s Key Performance Indicator.  

 

Background 
 
Methodological Background 
 
14. In 2019, City of York Council declared a Climate Emergency and 

set an ambition for York to be a net zero city by 2030. This 
ambition is reflected in the York Climate Change Strategy (2022) 
and the Council Plan (2023-2027). To monitor progress against 
this ambition, an annual report is produced for city-wide emissions. 
 

15. This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory 
(2024) for the reporting year 2021. It uses source data from the UK 
local authority and regional emissions dataset, which provides a 
spatial disaggregation of greenhouse gas emissions from the UK 
Greenhouse Gas Inventory (GHGI). This methodology was also 
adopted in the previous York Emissions Report Inventory (2023) 
for the reporting year 2020. 
 

Page 83



 

16. Reports from 20212 and 20223, were compiled using the 
SCATTER tool4. The SCATTER tool was temporarily discontinued 
in 2023, and the publication of data for reporting year 2021 has not 
yet been confirmed. As such this emissions report has been 
compiled using the GHGI. This does not significantly alter the 
outcome of the report, as GHGI is also used as the source 
[...]
ramme Board was consulted to overview the city-wide 
emissions data in its capacity to provide oversight, monitor 
progress, identify opportunities and manage risk relating to the 
Climate Change Programme. 

 
28. The data informing this report is sourced from the Department for 

Energy Security and Net Zero’s UK local authority and regional 

Page 86



 

greenhouse gas emissions statistics. Consultation of the Technical 
Report5 has taken place to inform and support this report. 
 

29. Our city-wide climate action is also independently reviewed. The 
Council also report city-wide emissions through CDP, a global 
disclosure system and benchmarking platform. We have received 
an A rating in 2022 and 2023 for our climate action disclosure.  

 
Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 

 
30. This report seeks to approve the York Emissions Inventory Report 

for publication. Options and their implications consist of:  
 

a) Do nothing – do not approve the York Emissions Inventory 
Report.  
 

b) Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report.  
 
31. The publication of a city-wide emissions inventory supports the 

Council’s goal of providing transparency of the progress made 
against the ambition for York to be net zero by 2030, in line with 
the Council Plan’s Key Performance Indicator. 
 

Organisational Impact and Implications 

 Financial: The report highlights investment that the council 
is making in reducing its overall emissions. Further 
reductions in emissions will require additional investment and 
this continues to be sought from external bodies as well as 
within current budgets. 

 Human Resources (HR): No implications 

 Legal: There are no legal implications linked to the 
recommendations specifically referred to within this report. 

 Procurement: No implications.  

 Health and Wellbeing: There is a growing body of research 
which shows that actions to reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions are beneficial to health, mainly due to the 

                  
[...]
Transport (Minor roads) N2O 0.790537976 0 201.672

York York 2021 Transport Transport 'Other' CO2 5.539816949 5.539816949 201.672

Annex A
P

age 92



York York 2021 Transport Transport 'Other' CH4 5.94E-02 0 201.672

York York 2021 Transport Transport 'Other' N2O 4.37E-02 0 201.672

York York 2021 Waste Landfill CH4 13.59563121 0 201.672

York York 2021 Waste Waste 'Other' CO2 0.185598273 0.185598273 201.672

York York 2021 Waste Waste 'Other' CH4 6.701403732 0 201.672

York York 2021 Waste Waste 'Other' N2O 3.67688888 0 201.672

Annex A
P

age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Enforcement Policy for Smoke Emissions within Smoke Control Areas  (SCAs)
	Annex A - Policy Protocol
	Annex B - Procedural Flowchart

	6 Update of Climate Change Action Plan
	Annex A_York Climate Change Action Plan_2024

	7 Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2023/24
	8 York Emissions Inventory Report 2024
	Annex A - UK local authority and regional greenhouse gas emissions national statistics






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 19 November 2024 

Present 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Kent (Executive Member) 
 
Mike Southcombe – 
Environmental Protection Manager 
Shaun Gibbons – Head of Carbon Reduction 

   

 
 

10. Apologies for Absence (10:00am)  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
11. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he might have had in relation to the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 
12. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the decision session held on 15 
October 2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 
 
 
13. Public Participation (10:01am)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



14. Enforcement Policy for Smoke Emissions within Smoke 
Control Areas (SCAs) (10:01am)  

 
The Environmental Protection Manager presented the report and 
noted that the recommendations as set out in the report would 
support the delivery of the fourth Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP4) 
which had been approved by Executive on 18 July 2024. 

 
The Environmental Protection Manager reported that local authorities 
had always had powers over smoke control areas and complaints, 
but that key changes had been made which had made the process 
quicker through revisions made in the Clean Air, and Environment 
Acts 2021. 

 
In response to questions from the Executive Member the 
Environmental Protection Manager confirmed that the proposal within 
the report was not to ban heating with solid fuels, but to ensure fuels 
and appliances which were used complied with new legislation. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member adopted the ‘Civil Penalties for 
Smoke Emissions within Smoke Control Areas Policy’ in accordance 
with the following: 
 

 The inclusion of ‘Civil Penalties for Smoke Emissions within 
Smoke Control Areas Policy’ at Annex A of the report with 
statutory minimum penalty of £175 for first offence and statutory 
maximum penalty of £300 for any repeat offence. 

 

 That authority be delegated to the Director of Transport, 
Environment & Planning to issue warning letters, notices of intent, 
final notices and to consider objections received under Schedule 
1A of the Clean Air Act in accordance with the Policy at Annex A of 
the report and the procedural flowchart at Annex B of the report. 

 
Reason: The outlined policy and penalty regime is in line with DEFRA 
guidance and the revised Clean Air Act, introduced in response to 
new national air quality targets introduced through the Environment 
Act 2021. 
 
The policy would enable consistency in approach with other UK 
authority areas and would act as a deterrent to burning non-
authorised fuels (or using non-exempt appliances) in smoke control 
areas which contribute to air pollution and especially fine particulate 
concentrations across the city which impact human health. 
 



15. Update of Climate Change Action Plan (10:06am)  
 
The Head of Carbon Reduction presented the report and noted that 
the Climate Change Action Plan was due to be refreshed this year, 
and that 28 actions from the previous plan had been recorded as 
completed. 
 
The Executive Member noted that within the plan the highlighting of 
the importance of carbon reduction in being moved under a sole 
directorate was a positive step, and the Head of Carbon Reduction 
noted that collaboration between council services and partners was a 
positive step in ensuring carbon reduction was a shared issue. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approved the refreshed 
Climate Change Action Plan and revert to biennial updates of the 
plan. 
 
Reason: The updated action plan is more in-line with current Council 
actions and those that can be achieved in the next few years. The 
updated Action Plan covers both mitigation and adaptation actions, 
providing a more comprehensive reflection of activity to support our 
climate change objectives. 
 
A biennial update reduces the resource requirements on the team 
and will allow for a more detailed revision, with full consultation and 
continuous improvement of the Action Plan. 
 
 
 
16. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2023/24 (10:13am)  
 
The Head of Carbon Reduction presented the report and noted that 
recorded corporate emissions had increased, and that this could 
partly be explained by the increasing efficiency of carbon data 
recording tools. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the Head of 
Carbon Reduction confirmed that: 
 

 The council was still on track to meet targets to be net zero by 
2030, but that there were challenges surrounding this, for example 
in relation to HGV fleets, which would need to be tackled. 
 
 
 



 One barrier to reducing carbon emissions was regarding the 
financing of decarbonising heating systems, in that many older 
buildings in York had restrictions on renovating the systems which 
were currently in place. 

 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approved the Annual 
Emissions Report for publication. 
 
Reason: To monitor progress against the Council’s ambition to be net 
zero by 2030. 
 
 
17. York Emissions Inventory Report 2024 (10:18am)  
 
The Head of Carbon Reduction presented the report and noted that 
the data evidenced within the report related to previous years due to 
the time constraints of receiving the data. Consequently, efforts taken 
this year to reduce emissions would not be demonstrated within the 
data seen in this report. 
 
In 2021/22 a 5% increase in emissions was seen on the previous 
year which could be linked to the increase of residents going back to 
work following pandemic restrictions. However, emissions levels had 
not reverted to pre-2020 levels following the lifting of these pandemic 
restrictions. 
 
It was reported that similar data had been seen in other areas of the 
country, and that further action was required to meet net zero targets. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approved the York Emissions 
Inventory Report for publication. 
 
Reason: To provide transparency of progress against the ambition for 
York to be net zero by 2030 in line with the Council Plan’s Key 
Performance Indicator. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.22 am]. 


